COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC JOINT APPLICATION OF BLUEGRASS WATER UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC FOR CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY FOR PROJECTS AT THE DELAPLAIN SITE

Case No. 2022-00104

ORDERING PARAGRAPH 2 NOTICE

In compliance with the Kentucky Public Service Commission's (the "Commission") Order entered on May 9, 2024, (the "Order"), approving Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC's ("Bluegrass Water") motion for confidential treatment related to Bluegrass Water's Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") to install a moving bed biofilm reactor ("MBBR") treatment system and a solids handling system at its Delaplain wastewater treatment plant ("Delaplain") in Scott County, Kentucky, and Ordering Paragraph 2 thereof, Bluegrass Water hereby provides notice to the Commission that construction has commenced at the Delaplain plant.

1. The Commission entered two orders in this matter on May 9, 2024, the Order identified above, and the Final Order approving Bluegrass Water's request for a deviation from the plans approved by the Commission in its order entered on March 30, 2023.

2. Pursuant to Ordering Paragraph 2 of the Order, Bluegrass Water hereby notifies the Commission that construction began at the Delaplain plant on April 1, 2025.

This the 10th day of April, 2025.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Edward T. Depp</u> Edward T. Depp Holly C. Wallace DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP 101 S. Fifth St., Suite 2500 Louisville, KY 40202 tip.depp@dinsmore.com holly.wallace@dinsmore.com Telephone: (502) 540-2300 Facsimile: (502) 585-2207

Counsel to Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC

Certification

I hereby certify that a copy of this filing has been served electronically on all parties of record through the use of the Commission's electronic filing system, and there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means. Pursuant to the Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085, a paper copy of this filing has not been transmitted to the Commission.

/s/ Edward T. Depp

Counsel to Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC